The table below shows the stresses applied to PD and LGD across all stages to each scenario in the year ended

30 June 2023, for the Australian Residential and Secured portfolios.

Stress PD and LGD Upside Baseline Downside

Stages 1 and 2 PD 0% 0% 20%

All stages LGD 0% 0% 20%

0% 0% 35%

0% 0% 0%

0% 0% 0%

The table below shows the change in staging between each scenario in the year ended 30 June 2023, for the

New Zealand Residential portfolio.

Upside Baseline DownsideStress to Staging

The table below shows the change in staging between each scenario in the year ended 30 June 2023, for the

Australian Residential and Secured portfolios.

Upside Baseline Downside

0% 0% 20%

Stress to Staging

New Zealand

Residential

(2%) (25%)

7% (5%)

LIBERTY GROUP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

The table below shows the impact of forward-looking macro forecasts on security values for the Australian

Residential and New Zealand Residential portfolio under each scenario in the year ended 30 June 2023.

Impact on Security value Upside Baseline Downside

Australian

Residential

5% 3% (1%)

7% 7% (3%)

51

6 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)

(d) Liquidity risk

Note Carrying Contractual <1 year 1-5 years > 5 years

amount cash flows

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Non-derivative financial assets

15   940,428   940,428   940,428   -   -

Trade receivables and other assets
1

16   135,093   135,093   135,093   -   -

Financial assets 17   14,638,133   32,300,409   2,072,932   6,781,562   23,445,915

Derivative financial assets

Derivative assets   24,862   27,107   15,917   10,856   334

Total assets   15,738,516   33,403,037   3,164,370   6,792,418   23,446,249

1 Trade receivables and other assets excludes insurance commission receivable, which is not classified as a financial asset.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Payables
2

21   130,012   130,012   128,967   1,045   -

Debt issues 22   10,273,863   25,865,798   819,187   3,424,218   21,622,393

Finance facilities 22   4,288,503   4,492,509   3,879,457   613,052   -

Deposits and unitholder liabilities 22   63,937   64,818   51,316   13,502   -

Lease liabilities   7,067   7,067   3,833   3,234   -

Loans from related parties 26   638   638   638   -   -

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities   178,084   185,003   132,101   52,830   72

Total liabilities   14,942,104   30,745,845   5,015,499   4,107,881   21,622,465

2 Payables excludes insurance commission payable, which is not classified as a financial liability.

Note Carrying Contractual <1 year 1-5 years > 5 years

amount cash flows

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Non-derivative financial assets

15   1,342,419   1,342,419   1,342,419   -   -

Trade receivables and other assets
1

16   189,412   189,412   189,412   -   -

Financial assets 17   13,534,520   30,316,130   1,803,092   6,253,827   22,259,211

Corporate bonds 18   5,922   6,165   165   6,000   -

Derivative financial assets

Derivative assets   39,786   39,980   21,638   17,991   351

Total assets   15,112,059   31,894,106   3,356,726   6,277,818   22,259,562

1 Trade receivables and other assets excludes insurance commission receivable, which is not classified as a financial asset.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Payables
2

21   160,851   160,851   160,315   536   -

Debt issues 22   9,803,686   24,530,377   807,078   3,016,528   20,706,771

Finance facilities 22   4,211,883   4,360,587   3,908,344   452,243   -

Deposits and unitholder liabilities 22   61,710   64,425   53,729   10,696   -

Lease liabilities   9,900   9,900   3,577   6,323   -

Loans from related parties 26   4,304   4,304   4,304   -   -

Derivative financial liabilities

Derivative liabilities   118,477   121,001   90,244   30,757   -

Total liabilities   14,370,811   29,251,445   5,027,591   3,517,083   20,706,771

2 Payables excludes insurance commission payable, which is not classified as a financial liability.

Cash and cash equivalents

30 June 2023

LIBERTY GROUP

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

30 June 2024

Cash and cash equivalents

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Liberty Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Liberty

Group’s Treasury function manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate cash reserves, bank facilities and undrawn facilities

and by continuously monitoring cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities. Details of